about the future. The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2022 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial
experience study for the period ended December 31, 2022.

OPEB Liability
As of December 31, 2023, the PUD’s total OPEB liability for retiree healthcare was $37.0 million, and $4.3 million for retiree
life benefits, recorded in other accrued and other liabilities. The annual payroll of active employees covered by the plan was
$64.2 million in 2023, compared to $70.1 million in 2022.

The following census of membership was used in the actuarial valuation:

 Healthcare Life

Retirees (and beneficiaries for healthcare) 692 191
Active employees 394   3
Total 1,086 194

SNOHOMISH PUD56 2023 Annual Report

The following table shows the changes in the PUD’s net OPEB liability (in thousands):

Changes of assumptions and other inputs reflect a change in the discount rate from 2.06% in 2022 to 3.72% in 2023. The
schedule of changes in the PUD’s total OPEB liability and related ratios is included in the Required Supplementary Informa-
tion.

Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the PUD, calculated using the discount rate of 3.72%, as well as what the
PUD’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (2.72%) or 1
percentage point higher (4.72%) than the current rate (in millions):

 2023

 1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase
 (2.72%) (3.72%) (4.72%)

Healthcare  $  40.4   $ 37.0 $ 34.1
Life  $   4.7   $  4.3 $  4.0

Healthcare
 2023 2023 2022
 Electric  Generation  Water  Combined  Combined

Net OPEB liability – beginning of year  $ 39,626  $ 952   $ 996  $ 41,574  $ 41,899
Changes for the year:

Service cost  959 29 28 1,016  976
Interest on total OPEB liability  803  24  24  851  883
Effect of economic/demographic gains/(losses) 2,331  70 69 2,470  –
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs (6,013)  (180)  (178)  (6,371) 237
Expected benefit payments  (2,373)  (71) (70) (2,514) (2,421)

Net Changes   (4,293)  (128)  (127) (4,548) (325)
Net OPEB liability – end of year  $ 35,333  $ 824  $ 869  $ 37,026  $ 41,574

Life
 2023 2023 2022
 Electric  Generation  Water  Combined  Combined

Net OPEB liability – beginning of year  $ 5,238 $ 135 $ 138  $ 5,511 $ 5,707
Actuarial beginning of year adjustment
Changes for the year:

Service Cost  4 – – 4 4
Interest on total OPEB liability  104 3 3 110 117
Effect of economic/demographic gains/(losses) (193) (6) (6) (205) –
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs  (700) (21) (21) (742) 34
Expected benefit payments  (330) (10) (10) (350) (351)

Net Changes   (1,115) (34) (34) (1,183) (196)
Net OPEB liability – end of year $ 4,123 $ 101 $ 104 $ 4,328 $ 5,511

 2023

 1% Decrease Current Trend Rate 1% Increase
 5.80% graded down to 3.50% 6.80% graded down to 4.50% 7.80% graded down to 5.50%

Healthcare  $  35.8  $ 37.0 $ 38.4

 2023

	 Deferred	Outflows	of	Resources	 	Deferred	Inflows	of	Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $  1,673 $   (151)
Changes of assumptions or other inputs  994   (4,916)
Total  $ 2,667   $ (5,067)

Measurement Period Ending December 31:
 2024 $ (1,055)
 2025  (1,219)
 2026  (126)
 Thereafter  –
 Total $ (2,400)

SNOHOMISH PUD 572023 Annual Report

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the PUD, calculated using the current healthcare cost trend rates as well
as what the PUD’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are 1 percentage point lower or 1
percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates (in millions):

OPEB Financial Statement Balances
For the year ended December 31, 2023, and 2022, the PUD recognized an OPEB healthcare expense reduction of $0.1 mil-